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July 26, 2007        Ref:  2007-7-1 
 
 
Allen L. Jennings, Ph.D. 
Office of Pest Management Policy (OPMP) 
Agricultural Research Service (ARS) 
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
1400 Independence Ave. SW 
Room 3871-South Bldg., Mail Stop 0315 
Washington, DC  20250-0315 
 
 
Subject:  DDVP Use Information 
 
 
The following information is provided to you from the Western Integrated Pest Management 
Center in response to your July 13, 2007 inquiry regarding the use of DDVP on beef cattle, dairy 
cattle, swine, and poultry.  I am responding for the states of Idaho, Montana, Oregon, Utah, and 
Washington.  (DDVP is not registered for use in Alaska.) 
 
In all, I was able to come up with little useful information other than the following.  It is 
estimated that 80% of the dairies in Utah’s Cache County, home to 25% of Utah’s dairy cows, 
use DDVP as either Vapona or Hot Shot.  Clark Israelsen, Agriculture Agent with Utah State 
University, estimates that in Cache County, 80% of the dairy cows and 50% of the beef cattle are 
trerated with DDVP weekly from May through October and that producers seldom use more than 
five gallons per week.  Animals are treated as a herd, not individually. 
 
Other responses (or lack of same) to my inquiries varied as follows: 
 

• Thought DDVP was not widely used (Washington beef cattle, Utah poultry, 
Oregon poultry) 

• Thought DDVP was used but had no details (Montana beef cattle) 
• Didn’t know (Oregon beef cattle, Oregon dairy cattle, Oregon swine, Utah beef 

cattle) 
• No response (Washington beef cattle, Washington dairy cattle)  

 
I hope that you find this information useful.  I am attaching a contact sheet for your use should 
you have further questions. 
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Sincerely, 

 
Jane M. Thomas 
Pacific Northwest Workgroup Comment Coordinator 
Washington State Pest Management Resource Service 
Washington State University Tri-Cities 
2710 University Drive 
Richland, WA 99354 
phone: 509-372-7493 fax: 509-372-7491 
e-mail:  jmthomas@tricity.wsu.edu  

  



Contact List
DDVP Use Information

Crop: Last Name: First Name: Organization: Title: Work Ph: Email: Responsible State:
cattle, beef Etter Stephanie University of Idaho Extension Educator (208) 459-6003 setter@uidaho.edu Idaho
cattle, beef Ferguson Holly Washington State University Extension Coordinator Specialist (509) 006-1233 hferguson@wsu.edu Washington
cattle, beef Filley Shelby Oregon State University Regional Livestock & Forage Specialist (541) 672-4461 shelby.filley@oregonstate.edu Oregon
cattle, beef Johnson Greg Montana State University Chairman Entomology Department (406) 994-3875 gdj@montana.edu Montana
cattle, beef ZoBell Dale Utah State University Extension Beef Specialist (435) 797-2144 dale.zobell@usu.edu Utah
cattle, dairy Dalton Joe University of Idaho Extension Dairy Specialist (208) 459-6365 jdalton@uidaho.edu Idaho
cattle, dairy Etter Stephanie University of Idaho Extension Educator (208) 459-6003 setter@uidaho.edu Idaho
cattle, dairy Filley Shelby Oregon State University Regional Livestock & Forage Specialist (541) 672-4461 shelby.filley@oregonstate.edu Oregon
cattle, dairy Israelsen Clark Utah State University Agriculture Agent (435) 752-6263 clarki@ext.usu.edu Utah
cattle, dairy Young Allen Utah State University Dairy Extension Specialist (435) 797-3763 alleny@ext.usu.edu Utah
poultry Broderick Sue Washington Fryer Commission (425) 226-6125 contact@cluckcluck.org Washington
poultry Etter Stephanie University of Idaho Extension Educator (208) 459-6003 setter@uidaho.edu Idaho
poultry Frame David Utah State University Extension Poultry Specialist (435) 283-7586 davidf@ext.usu.edu Utah
poultry Hermes Jim Oregon State University Poultry Specialist (541) 737-2254 james.hermes@oregonstate.edu Oregon
swine Etter Stephanie University of Idaho Extension Educator (208) 459-6003 setter@uidaho.edu Idaho
swine Filley Shelby Oregon State University Regional Livestock & Forage Specialist (541) 672-4461 shelby.filley@oregonstate.edu Oregon
swine Van Tine Don Washington State Pork Producers President (509) 397-2694 dvantine@colfax.com Washington

Lanier Will Montana State University (406) 994-5690 wlanier@montana.edu Montana
Daniels Catherine Washington State University (509) 372-7495 cdaniels@tricity.wsu.edu Washington
Deer Howard Utah State University (435) 797-1602 howardd@ext.usu.edu Utah
Hirnyck Ronda University of Idaho (208) 364-4046 rhirnyck@uidaho.edu Idaho
Jahns Tom University of Alaska Fairbanks (907) 262-5824 fftrj@uaf.edu Alaska
Jenkins Jeff Oregon State University (541) 737-5993 jenkinsj@ace.orst.edu Oregon

N/A Western IPM Center State 
Liaisons/Representatives


